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When replying please quote:

Ref.: NT-NE57-3 — E.OSG-NAC(C94246 15 September 2022

To: States, Territories and International Organizations

Subject: Invitation — Fifth North American, Central American and Caribbean Working

Group (NACC/WG) Aeronautical Information Management Implementation Task
Force Meeting (AIM/TF/S)

ICAO NACC Regional Office, Mexico City, Mexico, 28 to 29 November 2022

and

Introductory Workshop on Changes to Doc 8126 — Aeronautical Information
Services Manual New 7th. Ed.

ICAO NACC Regional Office, Mexico City, Mexico, 30 November 2022

Action
Required: 1) Transmittal of additional items to the Provisional Agenda by
30 September 2022;
2) Submission of documentation/presentation by the deadlines provided in this
letter;
3) Register participation by 14 October 2022.
Dear Sir/Madam,

In coordination with the Aeronautical Information Management Implementation Task
Force (AIM/TF) Rapporteur, Mrs. Natasha Leonora-Belefanti, [ wish to invite your
Administration/Organization to participate in the Fifth North American, Central American and Caribbean
Working Group (NACC/WG) Aeronautical Information Management Implementation Task Force Meeting
(AIM/TF/S) and the Introductory Workshop on Changes to Doc 8126 — Aeronautical Information Services
Manual New 7th. Ed. to be convened at the ICAO NACC Regional Office, Mexico City, Mexico, from 28
to 30 November 2022.

In order to successfully achieve the objectives of this meeting, it is expected the
participation of representatives of your Administration who are members of the AIM Task Force. The
objectives of the meeting are updating the regional AIM Road Map for the transition and initiating the
implementation of the AIM Collaborative Plan for the CAR Region, AIM TRAIN and Quality Management
Systems (QMS) matters, English Language Proficiency, among other relevant aspects, likewise, one day
has been set aside for the workshop to introduce changes to Doc 8126 — Aeronautical Information Services
Manual New 7th. Ed.
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The working languages of the meeting will be English and Spanish, and simultaneous
interpretation will be provided if sufficient participants of both languages provide timely registration.The
Provisional Agenda of the event is at Appendix A. States wishing to submit proposals for the addition of
items should do so by 30 September 2022.

The meeting will be face-to-face, however, it will be broadcast online for those participants
who cannot attend in person. We would appreciate confirmation of your participation by 14 October 2022

by registering in the corresponding link:

Face-to-face participation

https://forms.office.com/r/E296qZufQG

The list of suggested hotels, ICAO NACC Regional Office location, hotel sector maps, as
well as other useful information are available on the “Visiting Our Office?” Section of the ICAO NACC
Regional Office website (http:/www.icao.int/NACC/Pages/visitors_info.aspx). Participants are
encouraged to make reservations directly with the hotel(s) in a timely manner.

Online participation

https://icao.zoom.us/meeting/register/tJEkd-2tpz40HNMOCZ-ZK9hq4jBwHWcrc xQ

It is important to note that all participants need to have a Zoom account as all sessions
scheduled by ICAO are only for authenticated users. Once registered, Zoom will generate a unique
connection link for the registered participant and he/she will receive a confirmation email from Zoom
containing information about joining the Meeting/Webinar; please note that the connection link is unique
to the registered participant and cannot be shared with other users. Please ensure to save this message, as
you will need it to connect to the event. Furthermore, please consider that you have to be signed into your
Zoom account in order to enter the event. It is important to consider that a lot of servers block Zoom
messages, therefore, if you register and do not receive your connection link, please contact Ms. Sybil Gémez
to the following email: sgomez@jicao.int so you can obtain your personal access link for the event.

All participants

All meeting documentation will be placed in the Meetings Section of the following web
page: http://www.icao.int/NACC/Pages/default.aspx as it becomes available. Taking into consideration the
availability of documentation in electronic format, no hard copies will be distributed during the event.

Documentation that your Administration/Organization may wish to submit at the meeting
should be forwarded to this office by e-mail as soon as practicable in Microsoft Word format using the
attached templates. Working papers should be brief, action-oriented, and focused with a four-page limit
excluding any appendices. Due to time constraints, the States documentation received will not be translated.
Please consider sending it in both languages. The deadline to receive papers is 22 October 2022.
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If you require any further information regarding the meeting, please contact Mr. Ratl
Martinez, ICAO NACC Regional Officer, Aeronautical Information Management (rmartinez@icao.int);
Mrs. Natasha Leonora-Belefanti Ing., AIM Task Force Rapporteur (nleonora-belefanti@icaonacc.org)
and/or Mr. Gabriel Gutiérrez, Assistant (ggutierrez(@icao.int).

Accept, Sir/Madam, the assurances of my highest consideration.

Q>
&

Melvin Cintr(;clcl) '
Regional Director

North American, Central American and
Caribbean (NACC) Regional Office

Enclosure:
A — Provisional Agenda; B — Working Paper template;
C — Information Paper template; D — Appendix template

N:\NE - External Relations\NE 57-3 - NACC WG TF Meetings\AIMTF\2205-AIMTF 5-Meeting\Correspondence\NACC94246AIM-States-
InvitationAIMTF5Meeting.docx / SGA
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Distribution List:

To:

Mr. Edson Joseph, Antigua and Barbuda
Mr. ing. Edwin F. Kelly, Aruba

Mr. Alexander B. Ferguson, Bahamas

Mrs. Francine Blackman, Barbados
Mrs. Tracey Forde-Bailey, Barbados
Mr. Nigel Carter, Belize

Mr. Nicholas Robinson, Canada

Mr. Peter Steinmetz, Curagao

Ms. Lisa Valmond, Dominica

Mr. Benoit Bardouille, Dominica

Dr. Sean Matthew, ECCAA

Mr. Anthony Whittier, ECCAA

Mr. Thierry Buttin, French Antilles

Mr. Patrick Pezzetta, French Antilles

Mr. Philippe Versi, French Antilles

Mr. Jean-Jacques Deschamps, French Antilles
Mr. Michael Stephen, Grenada

Mr. Laurent Joseph Dumas, Haiti

Mr. Nari Williams-Singh, Jamaica and
Chairman of the CASSOS Board of Directors
Ms. Emma Bakels, Netherlands

for Bonaire, Sint Eustatius and Saba Islands
Hon. Marsha Henderson, Saint Kitts and Nevis
Mr. Guillaume Simon, Saint Lucia
Dr. Resa Noel-McBarnett, Saint Vincent and the
Grenadines
Mr. Louis Halley, Sint Maarten

Mr. Francis Regis, Trinidad and Tobago

Ms. Maria Boyle, ASSI, United Kingdom
Anguilla; British Virgin Islands; Montserrat

Mr. Marcus Doller, ASSI, United Kingdom

Mr. Mathew Clayton, United States

Dr. Rafael Echevarne, ACI/LAC

Mr. José Ricardo Botelho, ALTA

Mr. Simon Hocquard, CANSO

Mr. Nico Voorbach, CANSO

Mr. Javier A. Vanegas, CANSO

Dr. Pauline Yearwood, CARICOM

Mrs. Cleonie Samuels, CASSOS

Mr. Luc Tytgat, EASA

Mr. José Antonio Ruiz, IATA

Mr. Marco Vidal Macchiavello, IATA

Mr. Kurt H. Edwards, IBAC

Ms. Barbara Frohlich, IFAIMA

Cap. Priya Doobaree, IFALPA

Cap. Rod Lypchuk, IFALPA CAR/NAM

Cap. Francisco Gomez-Ortigoza, IFALPA CAR/West

Cap. Chris Witt, IFALPA CAR/East

Cap. Peter Black, IFALPA CAN/Arctic

Cap. Ron Hay, IFALPA US/CEP

Mr. Duncan Auld, IFATCA

jedson84@gmail.com; consuelab28@gmail.com;

edwin.kelly@dca.gov.aw; Stateletters@dca.gov.aw;

DirectorGeneral@caabahamas.com;

1 der.fer bat com;

shemeka.forbes@caabahamas.com;
blackmanf@tourism.gov.bb;
Francine.Blackman@barbados.gov.bb;
civil.aviation@Barbados.gov.bb; Tracey.Forde-
Bailey@barbados.gov.bb;
nigel.carter@civilaviation.gov.bz;
director@civilaviation.gov.bz;

nicholas.rot dtc.gc.ca; sarah. atc.ge.ca;
lisa.lanthi iati

aviationinternationale.tc@tc.gc.ca;

gc.ca; te.inter

civilair@gobiernu.cw; Leslie. Laplace@gobiernu.cw;
pstourism@dominica.gov.dm;
ceo@daspa.dm; naturebbard@gmail.com;

seanjmatthew(@gmail.com;

awhittier@eccaa.aero; awhittier@eccaa.aero;
contact(@eccaa.aero;

thierry.buttin@aviation-civile.gouv.fr;
patrick.pezzetta@aviation-civile.gouv.fr;
philippe.versi@aviation-civile.gouv.fr;
jean-jacques.deschamps@aviation-civile.gouv.fr;
ps@moiid.gov.gd;

direction. ) gouv.ht; j @ gouv.ht;
lidumas. ) m; hant gouv.ht; fred brisson@ gouv.ht;

nicolas.ntahiraja@ gouv.ht; gi @ gouv.ht;
jeanmarc Q ht; Jacque: Q gouv.ht;
mar @ofnac.gouv.ht; a com;

nari.williams-singh@jcaa.gov.jm;

StatelettersNL@minienw.nl;

civilaviation@gov.kn;

guillaume.simon@govt.lc; eustace.cherry@govt.Ic;

rnoel@gov.vc; tourism@gov.ve;

louis.halley@sintmaartengov.org;

fregis@caa.gov.tt; kherreira@caa.gov.tt;
tmartin@caa.gov.tt; ccournand@caa.gov.tt;
rsylvester@caa.gov.tt; srambaran@caa.gov.tt;

james.balll @dft.gov.uk; maria.boyle@airsafety.aero;
alison.thomas@airsafety.aero;

marcus.doller@airsafety.aero;

Mathew.a.clayton@faa.gov; 9-AWA-API-IGIA@faa.gov;
norma.v.campos@faa.gov;

rechevarne@aci-lac.aero; asistente@aci-lac.aero; aci-
lac@aci-lac.aero; info@aci-lac.aero;
jrbotelho@alta.aero; veorrieri@alta.aero;
mcedeno@alta.aero;

dg@canso.org; simon.hocquard@canso.org;
nico.voorbach@canso.org;
Jjavier.vanegas@canso.org; lamcar@canso.org;
pauline.yearwood@caricom.org;

officemanager@cassos.org; cleo.samuels@gmail.com;

luc.tytgat@easa.europa.eu; jose-luis.penedo-del-rio@easa.europa.eu;
carla.iorio@easa.europa.eu; thomas.mickler@easa.europa.eu;

ruizjo@iata.org; marquezo@jiata.org;
vidalm@jata.org;

kedwards@ibac.org;

eb@ifaima.org; barbara@ifaima.org; igor@ifaima.org;
priyadoobaree@ifalpa.org;

rodlypchuk@ifalpa.org;

avioneto@hotmail.com;

chriswitt18@gmail.com;

peter.black@alpa.org;

ron.hay@alpa.org;

pex@ifatca.org; duncan.auld@ifatca.org;
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Ms. Patricia Gilbert, IFATCA Americas
Dr. Didacus Jules, OECS

Mr. Karim Hodge, Anguilla
Mr. Thomas Dunstan, Bermuda
Ms. Paulette Cruz, British Virgin Islands

Mr. Richard Smith, Cayman Islands

Mr. Albert Anderson, Cayman Islands

Mr. Joseph Irish, Montserrat

Mr. Peter Forbes, Turks and Caicos Islands
Mr. Marcus Doller, ASSI, United Kingdom
Ms. Alison Thomas, ASSI, United Kingdom
Ms. Natasha Leonora-Belefanti, Rapporteur
NACC Webmaster

evpama@ifatca.org; office@ifatca.org;
trish.gilbert@ifatca.org;

didacus.jules@oecs.int;

Karim.Hodge@gov.ai;
tdunstan@bcaa.bm; kadburgess@bcaa.bm;

peruz@bviaa.com;

civil.aviation@caacayman.com;
Richard.smith@caacayman.com;
alastair.robertson@caacayman.com;

albert.anderson@caymanairports.com;
irishjl@gov.ms; mew@gov.ms;
pforbes@tcicaa.tc; pthomas@tcicaa.tc;
marcus.doller@airsafety.aero;
alison.thomas@airsafety.aero;
nleonora-belefanti@icaonacc.org;

webmasternacc@icao.int;



International Civil Aviation Organization
North American, Central American and Caribbean Office

Fifth North American, Central American and Caribbean Working Group (NACC/WG) Aeronautical
Information Management Implementation Task Force Meeting (AIM/TF/5) / Introductory
Workshop on Changes to Doc 8126 — Aeronautical Information Services Manual New 7th. Ed.

Mexico City, Mexico, 28 — 30 November 2022

Agenda Item 1:
Agenda Item 2:

Agenda Item 3:

Agenda Item 4:

Agenda Item 5:

Agenda Item 6:

Agenda Item 7:

Agenda Item 8:

APPENDIX A
PROVISIONAL AGENDA

Approval of the Provisional Agenda, Schedule and Working Method
Follow-up on GREPECAS/20 Conclusions and Decisions relevant to AIM

Update on the Information Management Panel AIM Working Group (IMP/WG-
A) activities

AIM Global Implementation Support: Doc 8126 — Aeronautical Information
Services (AIS) Manual New Version, Doc 9839 — Quality Management System
(QMS) Manual and Doc 9991 — AIM TRAIN Manual

ICAO activities related to Notice to Airmen (NOTAM) improvement and
SNOWTAM applicability

AIM Implementation Roadmap in the CAR Region and AIM Collaborative Plan

Digital Datasets Implementation Planning: Survey on National Plans for AIS
Digital Data Sets Provision

Challenges on Air Navigation Strategy for Regional AIM electronic Air
Navigation Plan (eANP) Vol Ill and Air Navigation Deficiencies in the AIM Field



Agenda Item 9: Review of the AIM Field Future Work Programme, Terms of Reference (ToRs)
related to System Wide Information Management (SWIM)

Agenda Item 10: Other Business

Workshop: Introductory Workshop on Changes to Doc 8126 New 7th. Ed.



PROVISIONAL AGENDA
EXPLANATORY NOTES
Agenda Item 1: Adoption of the Provisional Agenda and Schedule

Under this agenda item, the Meeting shall review the agenda and schedule, and adopt them. The
objectives and overall expectations of the meeting will be presented.

Agenda Item 2: Follow-up on GREPECAS/20 Conclusions and Decisions relevant to AIM
Under this agenda item, the Meeting will conduct a follow-up review of valid conclusions and decisions of
the GREPECAS/20 Meeting, emphasizing the impact of the latter on the implementation of Aeronautical

Information Management (AlM).

Agenda Item 3: Update on the Information Management Panel AIM Working Group (IMP/WG-
A) activities

Under this agenda item, The Meeting will be informed of updates on the activities of the IMP/WG-A.

Agenda Item 4: AIM Global Implementation Support: Doc 8126 — Aeronautical Information
Services (AIS) Manual New Version, Doc 9839 — Quality Management System
(QMS) Manual and Doc 9991 — AIM TRAIN Manual

Under this agenda item, the Meeting will be informed about the new versions of ICAO AIM Documents.

Agenda Item 5: ICAO activities related to Notice to Airmen (NOTAM) improvement and
SNOWTAM applicability

The Meeting will be informed and will take note regarding the activities related to the
improvement of NOTAM and recommendations will be given from the recent NOTAM Workshop, held in
Lima, Peru from 7 to 9 September 2022.

Agenda Item 6: AIM Implementation Roadmap in the CAR Region and AIM Collaborative Plan

Under this agenda item, the Meeting will review and update the Roadmap and the AIM Collaborative Plan.



Agenda Item 7: Digital Datasets Implementation Planning: Survey on National Plans for AIS

Digital Data Sets Provision

Under this agenda item, the Meeting will be briefed about the recommendations of the Datasets and
Electronic Aeronautical Charts Workshop.

Agenda Item 8: Challenges on Air Navigation Strategy for Regional AIM electronic Air
Navigation Plan (eANP) Vol lll and Air Navigation Deficiencies in the AIM Field

Under this agenda item, the Meeting will be informed about the Challenges in the Air Navigation Strategy
for the Electronic Air Navigation Plan (eANP) Vol lll Regional AIM and Air Navigation Deficiencies in the
AlIM Field.

Agenda Item 9: Review of the AIM Field Future Work Programme, Terms of Reference (ToRs)
related to System Wide Information Management (SWIM)

Under this agenda item, the Meeting will review and update the Work Program and ToRs related to SWIM.
Agenda Item 10: Other Business

Under this agenda item, the Meeting will analyse any other matter than cannot be addressed under the
previous agenda items.

Workshop: Introductory Workshop on Changes to Doc 8126 New 7th. Ed.

The most significant changes in the document will be addressed, during the workshop.



Time / Horario

APPENDIX B /APENDICE B
PROVISIONAL SCHEDULE /HORARIO PROVISIONAL

Monday 28 November /
Lunes 28 de noviembre

Tuesday 29 November /
Martes 29 de noviembre

Wednesday 30 November /
Miercoles 30 de noviembre

08:30-09:00 Registration / Registro
09:00-09:30 Opening Ceremony/
Inauguracion
Agenda Item 5 / Cuestién 5 | Introductory Workshop on
Agenda Item 1/ Cuestié del Orden del Dia Changes to Doc 8126 7th.
09:30-10:00 gelndal Oer(;q q lu;s 'on Ed. / Taller de Introduccién
el Drden delUia a los Cambios del Doc. 8126
Nueva 72. Ed.
. . Agenda Item 2 /Cuestion 2 | Agenda Item 6 /Cuestidn 6
10:00-10:30 del Orden del Dia del Orden del Dia
10:30-10:45 Coffee Break / Pausa para café
10:45-11:30 Agenda Item 3 /Cuestion 3 | Agenda Item 7 /Cuestién 7
) ’ del Orden del Dia del Orden del Dia Introductory Workshop on
Changes to Doc 8126 7th.
Ed. / Taller de Introduccion
11:30-12:00 a los Cambios del Doc. 8126
Agenda Item 4 /Cuestion 4 | Agenda Item 8 /Cuestién 8 Nueva 72. Ed.
del Orden del Dia del Orden del Dia
12:00-12:30
12:30-13:00 Lunch Break / Almuerzo
Agenda Item 9 —Final Introductory Workshop on
. Changes to Doc 8126 7th.
Agenda Item 4 Recommendations Ed. / Taller de Introduccion
13:00-14:00 (cont.)/Cuestién 4 del /Cuestién 9 del Orden del )

Orden del Dia (cont.)

Dia — Recomendaciones
finales

a los Cambios del Doc. 8126
Nueva 72. Ed.

— END/FIN —
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WORKING PAPER

AIM/TF/5 — WP/**
Fifth North American, Central American and Caribbean Working Group (NACC/WG) Aeronautical
Information Management Implementation Task Force Meeting
(AIM/TF/5)
Mexico City, Mexico, 28 to 29 November 2022

Agenda Item *:
TITLE OF WORKING PAPER

(Presented by ***)

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Insert brief summary of the working paper.

Action: Insert action required.
Strategic e Strategic Objective 1 — Safety
Objectives: e Strategic Objective 2 — Air Navigation Capacity and Efficiency

e Strategic Objective 3 — Security & Facilitation

e Strategic Objective 4 — Economic Development of Air Transport
e Strategic Objective 5 — Environmental Protection

References: o Kk

1. Introduction

1.1 Ff

or

— END —
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INFORMATION PAPER

AIM/TF/5 — IP/**
Fifth North American, Central American and Caribbean Working Group (NACC/WG) Aeronautical
Information Management Implementation Task Force Meeting
(AIM/TF/5)
Mexico City, Mexico, 28 to 29 November 2022

Agenda Item *:
TITLE OF INFORMATION PAPER

(Presented by ***)

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Insert brief summary of the working paper.

Action: Insert action required.
Strategic e Strategic Objective 1 — Safety
Objectives: e Strategic Objective 2 — Air Navigation Capacity and Efficiency

e Strategic Objective 3 — Security & Facilitation

e Strategic Objective 4 — Economic Development of Air Transport
e Strategic Objective 5 — Environmental Protection

References: o Kk

1. Introduction

1.1 Ff

or

— END —
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APPENDIX *
TITLE

or

— END —
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